Statement of Vision
Lafayette’s panoramic view of the Rocky Mountains inspires our view into the future. We value our
heritage, our unique neighborhoods, a vibrant economy and active lifestyles. We envision a future
that mixes small-town livability with balanced growth and superior city services.

JUNE 22, 2022

AGENDA
6:00 PM PLANNING COMMISSION / ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING
Council Chambers
1290 S. Public Road
Lafayette, Colorado 80026
I.

OPENING OF MEETING
Call to Order
Pledge of Allegiance
Roll Call

II.

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC NOT ON THE AGENDA

III.

ADJOURN TO ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

IV.

REGULARLY SCHEDULED ITEMS
A. REQUEST FOR VARIANCE / 1319 ELDORADO WAY (Public Hearing)

V.

RETURN FROM ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

VI.

OTHER BUSINESS
A. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS
B. DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

VII. ADJOURN
OPTIONS FOR ACCESSING THE MEETING

•

Attend the meeting in person. City Hall Council Chambers, 1290 S. Public Road.

•

Tune to Comcast Channel 8 or HD Channel 881.

•

View the meeting on your computer at https://www.lafayetteco.gov/627/Streaming-Video

•

Listen to the meeting by calling 1-877-853-5247 (toll free). Once connected, you will be
asked for the meeting number. The meeting number is 832 4397 4552. Press # after
entering the number.

OPTIONS FOR PARTICIPATING IN THE MEETING
•

Attend the meeting in person. City Hall Council Chambers, 1290 S Public Road.

•

Submit written comments to Planning Commission Secretary. If your remarks are received by
3:00 p.m. on the day of the meeting, they will be read into the record at the meeting.

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AGENDA
MEMO
MEETING DATE:

June 22, 2022

AGENDA TITLE:

1319 Eldorado Way Variance Request (public hearing)

PREPARED BY:

Marcy Gerwing, Senior Planner

Executive Summary
The property owner, Ralph Frid, is requesting a setback variance to install a generator in the
side yard setback at 1319 Eldorado Way. The variance request is to reduce the side yard
setback by 1’5”, resulting in a 3’7” setback where 5’ is required. The existing home provides
for a 7’7” side-yard setback today. A generator is considered a structure per Sec. 26-8 and
Sec. 26-6-2 requires structures to conform to setbacks established by the zoning district.
Section 26-24 of the Municipal Code provides that the Board of Adjustment may hear and
decide appeals for special exceptions to the provisions of this chapter, such as exceptions
known as variances. The Board of Adjustment’s decision is final unless appealed through the
Municipal Court.
Background Information
This section of the staff report provides background on the proposal. Staff’s analysis is
contained in Attachment A.
Overview
The property owner is requesting a setback variance to install a generator in the side yard
setback.
Applicant/Owner:
Location:
Legal Description:
Land Use:
Zoning:
Lot Size:
Required Setback (side)
Requested Setback (side)

Ralph Frid
1319 Eldorado Way
LOT 5 BLK 2 COAL CREEK VILLAGE NORTH FLG 2
Housing Area
R3-PUD (Multi-Family Residential District; Coal Creek Village
North PUD)
4,543 sq. ft. (approx. Boulder County GIS)
5’
3’7”
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Property Description
The property is located on the west side of Eldorado Way, between Flagstaff Drive and Stone
Creek Drive in the Coal Creek North subdivision. The subdivision was platted in 2007 and the
house was constructed in 2014. The lots in Coal Creek Village North Filing 2 measure between
30’6” and 48’ wide.
The property contains one unit of a duplex and is adjacent to Outlot 8 to the south, which
measures 22’ wide and is owned and maintained by the Coal Creek Village Master Association
and dedicated as a pedestrian access, emergency vehicle access, drainage and utility
easement. To the north of the property is the other unit of the attached duplex which sits on
the corner of Flagstaff Drive and Eldorado Way. Another duplex is located immediately to the
west of the subject property and is situated approximately 28’ away from the subject home.
The duplex to the south, separated by Outlot 8, is located approximately 31’ away.
The subject lot is generally rectangular in shape, however it measures 40’4” wide at the rear
property line to 47’4 wide at the street and the house is generally built to the setbacks on the
north (0’), east and west sides and measures 32’9” wide. The south-facing exterior wall of the
house, where the generator would be located, is 7’7” from the property line.
Proposal
The applicant desires to install the backup natural gas generator “in order to safely age in
place in our ADA compliant home by providing access to reliable electric power. The owner is
immunocompromised. Long-term power outages pose a health risk.” The proposed model is
a Generac Protector QS Series Standby Generator (Model RG02224ANAX). The generator runs
a daily 5-minute test, and otherwise only runs during a power outage. The noise is 61 decibels
from 23’ away.
The proposed generator measures approximately 5’ L x 2’6” W x 3’2” H and is proposed to be
located 1’6” from the house, the minimum distance stated in the installation manual and the
minimum distance to meet building code.
The property owner is requesting a 1’5” variance to install a generator in the side yard setback.
The resulting side yard setback would be 3’7 where 5’ is required and 7’7” exists today.
Code Requirements
Lafayette Municipal Code Sec. 26-14-19(a)(3) defines an accessory structure as “any device
with a surface area of four (4) square feet or larger, including a microwave dish, antenna or
other similar device, and is subject to all regulations applicable to accessory buildings and
structures including height requirements. Amateur radio antennas and towers shall be subject
to the requirements of section 26-14-21 of this chapter.”
Sec. 26-6-2 requires accessory structures to conform to the setbacks established by the
zoning district. The Coal Creek Village PUD establishes a minimum 5’ side yard setback, 12’
front setback, and 14’ rear setback for a duplex where the garage does not face the street.
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The 2020 National Electrical Code (NEC) 110.3 requires equipment to be installed to
manufacturer requirements. In this case, 1’6” is required between the unit and an adjacent
wall.
Public Comment
The Coal Creek Village Master Association (HOA) approved the request on April 6, 2022. The
variance request was noticed in accordance with Sec. 26-16-9, including publication in the
newspaper, letters mailed to property owners within 750 feet and a sign posted on the
property on June 10th. No letters of support or opposition have been received from neighbors
as of the timing of this analysis.
Lafayette Development and Zoning Code Analysis
The criteria for review are found in Lafayette Municipal Code Sec. 26-24-4. Staff’s analysis
of the variance criteria can be found in Attachment A.
Next Steps
Using the criteria set forth in the Code of Ordinances, the Zoning Board of Adjustments may
approve or deny the variance request.
Per Sec. 26-24-8 Decisions, “the concurring vote of three (3) members of the board shall be
necessary to reverse any order, requirement, decision, or determination of any administrative
official or agency or to grant any variance. Any decision of the board shall be subject to review
by the municipal court in accordance with its judicial appeals procedure.”
Recommendation
Staff considers that, even though it does not appear that the applicant has demonstrated with
the initial application that an undue hardship might exist based upon an exceptional
narrowness or other exceptional condition of the lot, there may be other factors to consider
should the Board of Adjustment be presented with additional information at the hearing that
demonstrates a practical difficulty.
Staff recommends the Board, after reviewing the application through the public hearing,
either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the variance, based on a finding of whether
undue hardship or practical difficulty exists.
Proposed Findings (Approval)
If the board approves the variance, staff recommends the Board of Adjustment adopt the
following findings:
The applicant has demonstrated practical difficulty of the lot, in that:
1.
The requested variance is the minimum necessary to alleviate the practical
difficulties of installing mechanical equipment on the property.
2.
The generator cannot be located within the building envelope.
3.
Such relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good, as
the noise is limited to 61 decibels measured at 23’, it is located adjacent to a
dedicated 22’ pedestrian easement and has limited hours of operation.
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4.
5.
6.
7.

The design of the PUD did not account for potential exceptions to setbacks and
presents limited opportunities for installation of accessory structures that may be
common and customary within a traditional neighborhood design.
Granting the variance will not change the use on the property.
The HOA approved the request and there has not been any neighborhood
opposition to the request.
The applicant desires to install the generator to mitigate any potential impacts to
power disruption with medical needs for residents within the home.

Proposed Findings (Denial)
If the board denies the variance, staff recommends the Board of Adjustment adopt the
following findings:
The applicant has not demonstrated undue hardship or practical difficulty of the lot, in that:
1. The request does not meet the criteria for exceptional narrowness, shallowness or
shape of a specific piece of property, as the property is located within the Coal Creek
Village North Planned Unit Development (PUD) that contemplated these zippered lots
which are wider at the street and narrower in the rear (and vice versa) to
accommodate specific duplex designs with high lot coverage.
2. The request does not meet the criteria for exceptional topographic conditions or
other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of such piece of property,
as the lot condition is a designed feature within the neighborhood, and not
exceptional or unique to this lot.
Proposed Motion Language
I move to approve the variance request to locate a generator in the side yard setback at
1319 Eldorado Way, finding the request meets the criteria in Lafayette Municipal Code
Section 26-24-4(b)(3) and adopt the findings for approval in the staff memorandum dated
June 22, 2022.
I move to deny the variance request to locate a generator in the side yard setback at 1319
Eldorado Way, finding the request does not meet the criteria in Lafayette Municipal Code
Section 26-24-4(b)(3), and adopt the findings for denial in the staff memorandum dated
June 22, 2022.
Links
1. Variance Application
Attachments
A. Staff Analysis – Variance Request
B. Vicinity Map and Diagram
C. Coal Creek Village North Filing 2 Subdivision
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Attachment A
Staff Analysis
Variance Criteria
1319 Eldorado Way
Sec. 26-24-3. - Powers and duties.
The board shall have the power, duty and jurisdiction as assigned to it by this chapter and the
ordinances of the city which shall include:
(a) To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged by the appellant that there is error in any
order, requirement, decision or refusal made by an administrative official or agency based
on or made in the enforcement of this chapter.
(b) To hear and decide appeals wherein there is question on the interpretation of the zone
district map or similar questions as they may arise in the administration of this chapter.
(c) To hear and decide appeals for special exceptions to the provisions of this chapter, such
exceptions to be known as variances.
(d) The board's power and jurisdiction shall not extend to appeals of any matters that are the
subject of or related to applications or decisions governed by section 26-22.1.
Criteria - Sec. 26-24-4. - Appeal procedures; granting of variances.
(b) Variances. Where by reason of:
(1) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property at the time of
enactment of this chapter; or
(2) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional situation or
condition of such piece of property; or
(3) The fact that the property has been designated as an individual landmark or is located within
a designated historic landmark district pursuant to Chapter 47, and the historic preservation
board has found that conformance with this chapter would have a significant adverse impact
upon the historic character of the individual landmark or contributing building of the historic
district, the strict application of any regulation of this chapter would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties to, exceptional and undue hardship upon the owner of such
property, or have a significant adverse impact upon the historic character of an individual
landmark or contributing building of the historic district, the board may authorize a variance
from such strict application so as to relieve such difficulties or hardship, or preserve the
historical character, provided however, that:
a. The variance granted is the minimum necessary to alleviate such practical difficulties
or undue hardship upon the owner of the property, or to avoid or mitigate the adverse
impacts upon the historic character;
b. Such relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and
without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of the general plan of this
chapter;
c. The circumstances found to constitute a hardship were not created by the appellant,
are not due to or the result of general conditions in the district and cannot be
practically corrected;

d. The variance shall not permit a use that is prohibited or otherwise alter or affect the
regulations of uses on the property; and
e. No variance shall be granted for a telecommunication facility that exceeds the height
limitations set forth in section 26-22.5. An applicant for such a facility shall apply for
approval under section 26-22.5-8 in lieu of a height variance.
The grant of any variance shall not constitute or be construed as precedence, ground or
cause for any other variance.
Analysis
This application requests a variance to Sec. 26-6-2 Conformity to setback, site area and height
provisions, to install a generator in the side yard setback.
The property owner is requesting a 1’5” variance to install a generator in the side yard setback. The
2020 National Electrical Code (NEC) 110.3 requires equipment to be installed to manufacturer
requirements. In this case, 1’6” is required between the unit and an adjacent wall. The resulting side
yard setback would be 3’7” where 5’ is required and 7’7” exists today.
The Coal Creek Village Master Association (HOA) approved the request on April 6, 2022. The variance
request was noticed in accordance with Sec. 26-16-9, including publication in the newspaper, letters
mailed to property owners within 750 feet and a sign posted on the property on June 10th. No letters
of support or opposition have been received from neighbors as of the timing of this analysis.
The proposed unit emits a relatively low noise level of 61 decibels when measured from 23’ away. A
sound level chart from IAC Acoustics compares 60 decibels to a conversation in restaurant, office,
background music, Air conditioning unit at 100 feet.
In reviewing the application, the applicant is arguing that their property is the narrowest lot of all lots
with a similar floor plan/house model. The property at 1319 Eldorado Way was platted in 2007 as part
of the Coal Creek Village North Filing 2 Subdivision which have lots that range in width from 30’6” in
width to 48’6” in width (See Attachment C, Filing 2 Final Plat). The lot shapes in Filing 2 are called
zippered lots in which the overall parcels for a duplex are rectangular in shape, but the interior lot line
for the shared wall of the duplex is off-set so that a small portion of one unit is overlapping the other.
This results in lots that are wider along the street and narrower towards the back (and vice versa).
The owner indicates that other lots range in width from 41’ to 44’6” whereas their lot is only 40’3”
wide on the rear portion of the lot (the lot 47’ wide at the street). While it is true that the lot is
narrower than other lots with the same model, the property is located within the Coal Creek Village
North Planned Unit Development (PUD) that contemplated these zippered lots which are wider at the
street and narrower in the rear (and vice versa) to accommodate specific duplex designs with high lot
coverage. There are lots in this development that are narrower than the subject lot. The owner’s lot
condition is a designed feature within the neighborhood, and not exceptional or unique to their lot.
Even though it does not appear that the applicant has demonstrated with the initial application that
a hardship might exist based upon an exceptional narrowness or other exceptional condition of the
lot, there are other factors to consider should the Board of Adjustment be presented with additional
information at the hearing that demonstrates a potential hardship.
(a) The variance requested is the minimum necessary to alleviate such practical difficulties
present with the property. The generator is proposed to be located 1’6” from the house, the
minimum distance required to meet the manufacturer’s requirements and building code.

(b) The generator cannot be located within the building envelope: the building extends to the
rear yard setback on the west, is attached to the shared wall of a duplex on the north, and
the paved driveway is located in front of the building.
(c) Such relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without
substantially impairing the intent and purpose of the general plan of this chapter, as the
generator and its location were selected to minimize impacts to the surrounding residential
area. The location is proposed on the southern side of the home, adjacent to Outlot 8, a 22’
wide dedicated pedestrian access, emergency vehicle access, drainage and utility easement,
with the nearest homes being approximately 27’ to 30’ away. The generator emits relatively
low noise at 61 decibels as measured 23’ away. The generator will only run in situations
where there is power disruption and daily for testing purposes for 5 minutes.
(d) The design of the PUD did not take into account potential exceptions to setbacks and
presents limited opportunities for installation of accessory structures that may be common
and customary within a traditional neighborhood design.
(e) Granting of a variance will not change the use on the property.
(f) The HOA has approved the request for the generator, and there has not been any
neighborhood opposition to the request.
(g) The applicant desires to install the generator to mitigate any potential impacts to power
disruption with medical needs for residents within the home.

Attachment B - Vicinity Map and Diagram

1319 Eldorado Way, Vicinity Map

1319 Eldorado Way, ILC with proposed location of generator

